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APPLICATION OF SOCIAL SECURITY TO FIREMEN 

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965 

Chapter 138 

AN ACT Relating to Extending Hunting Season. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

217 
CHAP. 14.0 

Sec. I. R. S., T. 12, § 1952, amended. The last paragraph of section 1952 

of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is repealed as follows: 

'¥lhenevef ~ ~ ~ is etesffi t@ htUiting try- j7~n,ation &f -tfte 
Go {ernOf 4ttrffi.g ~ ~ ~S6fi 8fT tJ.eer, -tfte eommi55i~ wt.tfl. t.fte e6fi­

seffi e+ -tfte Governof tHT4 CO:lneil is il::.:thorizea ffl ~ ~ ~ ~ 
fflr tJ.eer htmting fflr it ~ ~ ffl ~ -tfte lHlH,bef e+ ~ ffi.s.t.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 12, § 2353-A, additional. Title 12 of the Revised Statutes 
is amended by adding a new section 2353-A to read as follows: 

§ 2353-A. Extended deer and bird hunting season 

Whenever a section or sections of the State are closed to hunting by proclama­
tion of the Governor during the open season on deer or birds, the commissioner 
(Inland Fisheries and Game), after the proclamation has been annulled, with the 
consent of the Governor and Council, may extend the open season for deer hunt­
ing or bird hunting in such section or sections of the State for a period not to 
exceed the number of days lost.' 

Effective September 3, 1965 

Chapter 139 

AN ACT Relating to Taxation of Vehicles. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 36, § 655, sub-§ I, ~ K, amended. Paragraph K of subsection 1 of 
section 655 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'K. Vehicles exempt from ex.cise tax in accordance with section 1483, except 
those constituting stock in trade,' 

Effective Septenlbel' 3J 1965 

Chapter 140 

AN ACT Relating to Application of Federal Social Security to Firemen. 

Be it enacted by the Peo}Jle of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 5, § 1221, amended. The next to the last sentence of section 1221 of 
Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 



218 MAINE INDUSTRIAL BUILDING LAW 

CHAP. 142 PUBLIC LAWS, 1965 

'This chapter shall not apply to teachers and firemen who are under a state or 
local government pension or retirement plan, except teachers at the Maine Mari­
time Academy and except that this chapter shall apply to municipalities which 
have less than 10 full-time firemen.' 

Effective September 3, 1965 

Chapter 141 

AN ACT Relating to Civil Actions Against Heads of State Institutions. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of lVI aine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 5, § 191, amended. The first sentence of sedion 191 of Title 5 of the 
Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'The Attorney General shall appear for the State, the Secretary of State, the 
Treasurer of State, the Bank Commissioner, the Insurance Commissioner, the 
head of any other state department, the head of any state institution and the state 
boards and commissions in all civil actions and proceedings in which the State is 
a party or interested, or in which the official acts and doings of said officers are 
called in question, in all the courts of the State; and in such actions and pro­
ceedings before any other tribunal when requested by the Governor or by the 
Lep-islature or either branch thereof.' ," 

Effective September 3, 1%5 

Chapter 142 

AN ACT Revising the Maine Industrial Building Law. 

Be it enacted by the Pe01Jle of the State of lVI aine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., T. 10, § 702, amended. Section 702 of Title IO of the Revised 
Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'§ 702. Purpose 

It is declared that there is a state-wide need ~'* fiew ti*ltl~ffi+ Sti+14iftg's to 
provide enlarg-ed opportunities for gainful employment by the people of Maine 
and to thus insure the preservation and betterment of the economy of the State 
and its inhabitants, It is further declared that there is a need to stimulate a 
larger flow of private investment funds from banks, investment houses, insur­
ance companies and other financial institutions including pension and retirement 
funds, to help ~~ f*e fiee4 ~ l;.eHSffig finance industrial expansion, The 
Maine Industrial Building Authority is created to encourage the making of 
mortg-age loans for the purpose of furthering- industrial expansion in the State.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 10, § 703, sub-§ I, amended. Subsection I of section 703 of 
Title 10 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 
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